Decision No. :2'4954

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION QF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Applicetion of
the COGGESHALL LAUNCH CCMPANY for
authority to increase rates and to
change certain other items or rules
in 1ts pessenger, freight and tow
ing tariffs.

Application No. 49651
(Filed September 1, 1967;
Anended May 13, 1968)
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CPINION AND ORDER

Coggeshall Laucch Company, a corporation, holds cevtifi-
cates guthorizing common carrier transportation of passengers and
freight by vessel and of towlng between Eureke and points on
dumboldt Bay, California. By this application it seeks authority
to increasse pessenger fares, freight rates and towlng rates, and
to change certain other ftems or rules in its £1Lled zexiffs.

Coples of this application were mailed to the Ahtormey General,
Department of Gerneral Services of the Stste, officisla of Fumboldt
County snd the City of Eurzks, &nd local companies using Coggeshall's
services. No protests have been received.

A report was made presenting the results of 2 study end
investigetion made by the Commission's Finance and Accounts Divi-
sion and Trensportation Division in connection with thlis epplica-
Tion. This report is hereby made 2 part of this record as Exhibit
No. 1.

Coggeshail operates e pessenger service on Humboldt Bay
between Eureks, Samoa, and Feirhaven. Scheduled serviece ic devotad
primerily to commutetion wuns for mill employees at Samoa and
Fairhaven, while on=call operstions earry stevaedoxes between the

same points and provide transportation for ships' ¢zews. Tie company




8lso provides a tug boat service for towing log rafis, barges and

dredges. These services ave subject to regulation. DNonutility

operations comsist of turning ships, fvrnishing pilots, renting

barges, end performing miscellaneous services.

During the years prior to 1964, passenger traffic between
Eureka, Semoa, and Fairhaven aversged about 265,000 passengers per
year. In July of 1964, the Georgla Pacific Company began construc-
tion of a puip mill at Samoa which wus completed in November 1965.
This was followed by construction of another pulp mill by the Crown
Simpson Company in Fairheven, starting in Nevember 1565, and termi-
nating in December 1966. Concuxrently with the end of the Fairhaven
construction the U. S. Plywood Company &t Falrhaven closed its pleat.
During the 1964-66 period, while construction wes in progress and
the U. S. Plywood Company in operation, traffic averaged ebout
370,000 passengers per year. Traffic during the fiscel year 1956-67
was 310,000 passengers. Towing has fallen off since the Fairchaven
forest Products Company purchased a tug to haul log rafts previcusly
handled by Coggeshall. In addition, growing competition from
another concern offering towing service on Humboidt Bay has adverse-
iy sffected the company's business.

Passenger trzffic for the rate year ending June 30, 1969
1s estimeted to retura to a level similar to thet which existed
prior to the comstruction pericd, or 265,000 per year. This is
about 15 percent below the level of traffic for the base year 1966-57.
Pessenger revenue was therefore reduced 15 percent from the 1966-67
gmount to reflect conditicms for the raote yecr under prasent fares.

Appiicant's present and proposed fares and charges ave

shown in Table I below.
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TABLE I

Coggeshall Launch Company
Rates and Fares

Applicant's
Proposed Fares
Iltem Presen (Amended)

Cash C K.2 $0.20
Tickets | 0.2 0.20
20 Rides(aj 3.5 3.75

Specinal

Day Mill $0.20/%4.00 Min. $0.20/$5.00 Min.
Night Mill $0.20/plus $56.00 $0.20/pius $7.50
Day Stevedore $0.30/55.CC Min. $0.40/88.00 Min.
Night Stevedore $0.30/810.00 Min. §0.40/812.00 Min.
Lay Time/Hour $ 6.00 $ 8.00
Special/Trip 4.00 5.00
Chertex/Hour 12.00 15.00

(a) 60-dey limit
Comparison of Towing Chsarges

Hoxrsepownr Pregent Proposed

Under 100 $ 9.00 $10.50
100 to 150 10.50 12.00
151 to 200 12.00 15.00
201 to 200 15.00 20.00
201 to 400 20.C0 25.00
401 to 500 24.00 30.00

The staff study includes en estimated results of operetions
for a future rste year (12 months ending Junc 30, 1959), under both
the present and the proposed retes and charges. A summery of this

study is shown Iin Table II.

TABLE II

Rezules of Uperarions Kate Yeaxr Ending 5-30-49

Preseat Fares Proposed Fares

Revenue .
Ucilicy N ?0,720
Nonatility 52,870

Total 1 ' 133,640

Expenses 18, 209 114,200
Operating Income 19,440
Income Taxes 5,340
Net Income R 14,100
Cperating Ratio 89%
te Base $ 37,270
Rate of Return 57 38%
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As the above consclidated statement dees not show the
individual results, it should be stated that the stzff report shows
that under present fares eund charges, for the rete yesr, the pas-
senger operations which account for approximately 95 pexcent of
cpplicant’s total utility operations would result in a deflicit of
$1,730 for an operating ratio of 102 percent, With the increased
rates and cherges, the passenger operations wouid produce an
operating rstio of only 94 pexceat.

It is clear from che record, and the Commission f£inds,
that under present fares, rates and charges, applicent will not
receive sufficlent revenues to continue to provide o satisfactory
service. We also find that the proposed fares, rates and charges
will not result in excessive income, and that the resultant increases
are justified. We conclude that the spplicetion, es smended, should
be granted. A public hearing is not necessary.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Coggeshall Leunch Company is heredy avthorized, on not
Less than five days' notice to the Commission and to the public, to
publish the Increased fares and charges as preposed in Applizetion

No. 49651, as emended.

2. In addition to the required posting and £iling of tariffs,

applicant shall give notice tec the public by posting in its vessels
and terminals e printed explaration of the fare and rate increases.
Such notice shell be posted not less than five duys before the

effective date ¢f the feore change ond shall romain posted until not

less than twenty days after said effective date.
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3. The authority granted in paragraph 1 above shall expire
unless exercised within sixty days after the effective date of
this order.
The effective date of this order shall be the date hereof.
Dated at Sen Francissd , California, this /2 %~
NOVEMBER , 1968. '

Commi 517!1&?.'8

Commissioner Petor E. Mitcholl, being
necossarily absent, did not participate
ip the disposition of this proceoeding.




